
Chief Executive

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information.
The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 6 October 2021

Health and Wellbeing Board

Wednesday, 7 July 2021 2.00 p.m.
Bridge Suite, DCBL Stadium, Widnes

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 

1 - 7

3. PRESENTATION PUBLIC CONSULTATION OUTCOMES 
AROUND THE CREATION OF A 'HEALTH HUB' DELIVERING 
SOME OUTPATIENT HOSPITAL SERVICES FROM 
RUNCORN SHOPPING CITY - CARL MACKIE

8 - 10

4. AMENDMENT TO THE ONE HALTON HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING STRATEGY 2017-2022 IN THE CONTEXT OF 
THE GLOBAL COVID-19 PANDEMIC

11 - 34

5. LILYCROSS CARE CENTRE 35 - 38

6. BUILDING BACK BETTER - ENSURING PEOPLE GET THE 
RIGHT INTERVENTION, IN THE RIGHT PLACE, AT THE 
RIGHT TIME'

39 - 47

7. DOMICILIARY CARE IN HALTON: PROGRESS- 
PRESENTATION

48 - 63

8. ONE HALTON ICP RECOMMENDATIONS 64 - 92

9. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT 93 - 98

10.PUBLIC HEALTH RESPONSE TO COVID-19 99 - 100

11.PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 
PRESENTATION - EILEEN O'MEARA 

 
The Board will receive a presentation from the Director of Public 
Health, Eileen O’Meara, on the Public Health Annual Report 
2020/21.

A copy of the Report can be viewed using the link below:

https://report.haltonbc.info/phar2020/index.html



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 24 March 2021 held 
remotely.

Present: Councillors Polhill (Chair), T. McInerney, Polhill, Woolfall and Wright 
and S. Bartsch,  L. Carter, V. Davies, G. Ferguson, L. Gardner, P. Jones, M. 
Larking, W. Longshaw, M. Lynch, I. Onyia, K. Parker, D. Parr, M. Roberts, S. 
Semoff, B. Stokes, L. Thompson, S. Wallace Bonner and D. Wilson.

Apologies for Absence: T. Hill and M. Vasic

Absence declared on Council business: One member of the public

Action
HWB17 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2021 
having been circulated were signed as a correct record.

HWB18 PUBLIC HEALTH RESPONSE TO COVID-19 
CORONAVIRUS

The Board received an update report from Ifeoma 
Onyia, on behalf of the Director of Public Health, on the 
Public Health response to Covid-19. The Board received 
information on the most recent coronavirus figures for Halton 
in comparison to the North West, how the Halton outbreak 
support team were working to successfully identify and 
manage local outbreaks, and the most recent testing and 
vaccination data for people in Halton.

The Board thanked the Public Health team for their 
work in response to Covid-19.

RESOLVED: That the update be noted.

HWB19 OVERVIEW OF COVID-19 IN HALTON INCLUDING THE 
HEALTH PROTECTION BOARD AND THE LOCAL COVID-
19 OUTBREAK HUB AND THE CHESHIRE & 
MERSEYSIDE OUTBREAK HUB

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



The Board received a report of the Director of Public 
Health, which provided an update on Halton’s position on 
Complex Outbreak Management and the associated Local 
Outbreak Management Plan Refresh. It was noted that the 
Government had previously requested individual Covid-19 
Outbreak Plans for complex settings to be developed by all 
councils; the deadline for these was 30 June 2020.  The 
Board was advised that the Plan had now been refreshed 
and was out for consultation with partners. 

Alongside the Local Outbreak Management Plan, a 
Halton Roadmap had been developed which outlined how 
the Authority wanted services within the Council to support 
recovery out of lockdown and beyond. A copy of the 
Roadmap had been previously circulated to the Board.

In addition, the Board also noted the following 
initiatives which had taken place:

 Halton was part of Public Health England and Local 
Authorities Senior Leaders Cheshire and Warrington 
and Liverpool City Region Workshops for Roadmap
[...]
nd 
use.

2) the Board considers the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic in 
preparing the next Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

COVID-19

3.1 COVID-19 has impacted on Halton’s residents and every facet of our 
work to improve their health. Our frontline health and social care staff and 
public health professionals have worked tirelessly to fight COVID-19. But 
beyond this, every service and organisation has had to rethink how they 
deliver their work in a COVID-secure manner, whilst managing cases and 
outbreaks. We thank all our partners, from education settings, to businesses, 
to key service and infrastructure providers and to volunteers, for their 
continuing efforts to keep Halton safe.

Page 11 Agenda Item 4



3.2 The pandemic began in early 2020, at a time where England was 
already seeing a widening of health inequalities1. More deprived local areas 
saw higher death rates during the pandemic. Other factors, such as poorer 
living conditions, certain occupations and being from a Black, Asian or 
Minority Ethnic group increased the risk of severe disease, as did having a 
pre-existing health condition. Many residents will experience persistent 
symptoms following an episode of COVID-19.

3.3 We have seen higher rates of COVID-19 in the North West than 
England overall and have experienced restrictions over and above national 
measures as a result. People in more deprived groups were also most 
affected by control measures and restrictions and will bear the brunt of the 
economic impact of COVID-19 unless measures are in place to protect them. 
We have already seen falls in income for younger workers and lower earners, 
with a rise in applications for Universal Credit and Jobseeker’s Allowance 
benefits. Any economic downturn will lead to poorer health outcomes across 
our priority areas.

Detrimental and beneficial impacts of the pandemic on Halton’s six 
priorities:

3.4 Children and Young People: improved levels of early child
[...]
settings, to businesses, to key service and infrastructure providers and to 

volunteers, for their continuing efforts to keep Halton safe. 

The pandemic began in early 2020, at a time where England was already seeing a widening of health 

inequalities1. More deprived local areas saw higher death rates during the pandemic. Other factors, 

such as poorer living conditions, certain occupations and being from a Black, Asian or Minority Ethnic 

group increased the risk of severe disease, as did having a pre-existing health condition. Many 

residents will experience persistent symptoms following an episode of COVID-19. 

We have seen higher rates of COVID-19 in the North West than England overall and have 

experienced restrictions over and above national measures as a result. People in more deprived 

groups were also most affected by control measures and restrictions and will bear the brunt of the 

economic impact of COVID-19 unless measures are in place to protect them. We have already seen 

falls in income for younger workers and lower earners, with a rise in applications for Universal Credit 

and Jobseeker’s Allowance benefits. Any economic downturn will lead to poorer health outcomes 

across our priority areas. 

 

Detrimental and beneficial impacts of the pandemic on Halton’s six priorities: 

 

Children and Young People: improved levels of early child development: 

 Reduced social contact leading to under development of communication and social skills. 

 Increased anxiety and depression in parents leading to change of behaviour in the child. 

 Missed school or nursery leading to under development of educational and social skills. 

 Increased food insecurity. 
 

Generally Well: increased levels of physical activity and healthy eating and reduction in harm 
from alcohol: 

 Reduced organised sport and exercise. 

 Increased walking and cycling for some. 

 More home cooking with fresh ingredients increasing nutrition. 

 Increased reliance on ready 
[...]
for 300 extra community beds 
to support the anticipated surge COVID patients at the beginning of 
the pandemic.

3.1.3 The unit was opened to residents in all the boroughs of Cheshire 
and Merseyside but will primarily focus on the discharges from St 
Helens and Knowsley Hospitals and Warrington and Halton 
Hospitals, initially CQC registered as a residential home, and 
subsequently increased its offer to allow patients requiring nursing 
support.

3.1.4

3.1.5

There are 60 individual bedded rooms and has operated with up to 
24 designated COVID beds for patients discharged from hospital 
with a COVID+ status and needing to complete their isolation period.
The unit will accept residents who are: 

• COVID-19 negative

Page 35 Agenda Item 5



3.1.6

3.1.7

3.1.8

3.1.9

3.2

3.2.1

3.2.2

• COVID-19 positive or exposed and are medically fit.

The unit will accept patients on a transitional basis when their 
normal home of residence is closed to their return, or they are 
awaiting a package of care to return to their own home or to a care 
home.

The demand for the surge beds has differed over the period of the 
pandemic and the stages of each of the waves.

• Hospital capacity and occupancy levels changes the flow of 
patients.

• Transitional capacity on the acute sites
• Care home outbreaks and closures
• Domiciliary care including staff infections and self-isolation.
• Need for transition and availability including Nightingale.
• Level of assessment for discharge
• Speed of the flow, driven by the front door.

The level of activity within the unit varied during 2020-21 primarily 
due to the capacity within the acute sector to retain patients, the 
level of care home outbreaks and appetite of care home to accept 
new residents, especially Covid recovered or exposed.

The demand of covid designated beds peaked in January 2021 
during the second wave, as hospital overall occupancy was 
generally over 95% and discharge flow was crucial contain the level 
of covid wards within the hospitals.

2021-22 Utilisation of Lilycross Care Centre

The termination point for the 2020-21 contract with the provider was 
January when the system was in the middle but not at the peak of 
the third wave and if the contract was ended admissions would have 
had to stop in February and all residents discharged by the end of 
the year.  The minimum extension was for 6 months which would 
cover the anticipated wave in the summer but close just prior to the 
start of the winter pressures.

There was uncertainty of the impact the D2A funding stopping, but 
the CCG felt that the potential need for the continued additional bed 
base across the Mid Mersey region justified the potential financial 
risk and has committed to maintain the facility until March 2022, as 
there were a number of other factors that needed to be taken into 
consideration:

• The need to restart hospital elective activity and work to 
clear the backlog of referrals.

• The growing non-covid non-elective demands on A&E and 
admissions.

Page 36



3.2.3

3.2.4

3.2.5

3.2.6

3.2.7

• The national drive to speed the flow of hospitals discharges 
and reduce the number of stranded and super-stranded 
patients.

• The uncertainty of the impact of future waves of infection 
on acuity of patients, including long term complications.

• IPC rules for care home outbreaks.
• The closure of the Nightingale facilities.
• The requirement for all Local Authorities to maintain COVID 

designated beds within the community.

The drive for increased hospital discharges has been supported by 
the continuation of the central Discharge to Access funding and the 
local systems have adopted a set of principles:

• Home/reablement first approach is the priority.
• Protecting the therapy led intermediate care bed bases.
• Protecting the existing care home market
• Protect the acute flow and occupancy.
• Early and enhanced discharge pathways 
• Discharge to assess.
• Minimise patient transfers.
• Admission a
[...]
ons.
 
PROPOSED RECONFIGURATION 2021/22 AND BEYOND

Substantial work has been completed across partners to develop a new 
model of care. Appendix 1 shows the agreed pathway and background 
information. There are associated Standard Operating Procedures (SOP’s) 
in an advanced state of development and should be completed by June 
2021, along with an overarching specification.

The main body of the Reablement Service (Care Coordination and Care and 
Support Workers) remains unchanged.

Oakmeadow remains at 19 Intermediate Care Beds in the new model and 
further work is required on transitional capacity in 2021/22 and beyond as 
at 3.6 and 3.8 above

The block purchase of 500 hours per week of domiciliary care to continue 
to assist system flow will remain for 2021/22, with a review in the autumn to 
determine 2022/23 and beyond.

5.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

5.1 These new model is in line with national and regional guidance for hospital 
discharge and crisis response in the community. It builds the infrastructure 
required to meet developing expectations during 2021/22 and beyond to 
deliver person centred, strengths based approaches to meet the health, 
care and wellbeing outcomes of the local population in, and as close to, their 
own home. Further work is required in 21/22 to ensure nationally mandated 
requirements of community services and rapid response targets are 
delivered.

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

6.1 Funding streams across all former service areas in 2020/21 came from a 
range of sources including: BCF; iBCF; HBC Winter; HBC Base; Scheme 1 
and Scheme 2 COVID funding; Base allocation for COVID (Frailty Service). 

COVID funding in 2021/22 is not available in the same way as 2020/21 and 
is highly unlikely to be available for the full year.

The reduction in expenditure on short-term bed base services (planned and 
unplanned) release previously committed resources to invest in home 
based provision.

Page 41



It should be noted that there is significant rec
[...]
alth and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: One Halton ICP Recommendations

WARDS: Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Halton Health and Wellbeing 
Board with an update in relation to the proposed arrangements for the 
One Halton Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) and seek approval to 
progress the next phase in the development of the place based 
approach to integrated health and care in Halton.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That

1) the report be noted;

2) the progress made by Halton Borough Council, NHS Halton 
Clinical Commissioning Group and provider partners in 
establishing a One Halton ICP is noted;

3) the new governance structure for One Halton is APPROVED; 
(Appendix 1)

4) the proposed Terms of Reference for the One Halton ICP Board 
are SUPPORTED (Appendix 2)

5) the draft collaboration agreement / Memorandum of 
Understanding is SUPPORTED; (Appendix 3)

6) responsibility for the development and implementation of a 
Halton Integrated Care Partnership is DELEGATED to the One 
Halton ICP Board and the One Halton SRO; and

7) the One Halton Stakeholder Briefing is noted; (Appendix 4) 

Page 64 Agenda Item 8



3.0  SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

Background

3.1 At the last Health and Wellbeing Board in March 2021, an update paper 
was shared in relation to the Government White Paper titled “Integration 
and Innovation: working together to improve health and social care for 
all.”

3.2 An additional paper was shared in relation to next steps in developing 
One Halton and the Integrated Care Partnership for Halton.

3.3 From April 2022 the ICS (Integrated Care System) will have the statutory 
accountability for NHS Commissioning and all associated NHS functions 
previously held within a Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), but it will 
aim to discharge many of those functions to Place Based Partnerships. 

3.4 In order to delegate the relevant NHS functions to place, there will need 
to be an agreed Place Based Partnership/Integrated Care Partnership 
(ICP) with a governance structure and agreed Place Lead.

3.5 In March 2021 the Health and Wellbeing Board delegated responsibility 
to the local authority Chief Executive to develop the One Halton 
Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) by engaging with One Halton Partners 
and Cheshire & Merseyside Health and Care Partnership (also referred 
to as ICS).

Overview

3.6 Halton already has strong partnership arrangements through One 
Halton. The creation of a One Halton ICP builds on that partnership, 
collaboration and lessons learned from the pandemic to create a 
framework for Halton that enables a true Place based approach to 
improving outcomes in Halton.

3.7 In response to the Government White Paper, there is an opportunity for 
One Halton to establish a highly successful ICP. 

3.8 In May 2021 an informal One Halton ICP Meeting was established on an 
interim basis to steer One Halton and its partners through a period of 
change until a formal Halton ICP Board could be established.

3.9 Each month a One Halton update report is prepared for the One Halton 
ICP Meetings, a summary of those updates is included in the 
Stakeholder Briefing shared as Appendix 4. The Health and Wellbeing 
Board are asked to note the updates provided.

3.10 Through the One Halton ICP Meetings, a revised governance structure, 
Terms of Reference and Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) have 
been developed.

Page 65



Governance

3.11 The revised governance framework for One Halton ICP shared as 
Appendix 1 will include an ICP Board drawn from those Partner 
Organisations who previously were included in the One Halton Forum. 
The ICP Board will report directly into the Health and Wellbeing Board.

3.12 It is proposed the Health and Wellbeing Board approves the revised 
governance structure and delegates responsibility for ICP 
development and ICP implementation to the One Halton ICP Board.

3.13 The ICP Board will report to the Health and Wellbeing Board on a 
quarterly basis 
[...]
.15 Each organisation has been asked to sign and return the agreement. 
Halton Borough Council has signed this agreement. 

 
4.0 LATEST UPDATES – NATIONAL  
 
Integrated Care Systems: Design Framework 

4.1 Formal guidance on ICS Partnerships will be developed jointly by the 
Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC), NHS England and NHS 
Improvement, and the Local Government Association (LGA), and 
consulted on ahead of implementation, including on the role and 
accountabilities of the chair of the Integrated Care Partnership.  

Page 91



6 
25062021 

4.2 On 16 June 2021, NHSE/I published Integrated Care Systems: design 
framework which provides an overview of the type of information expected 
to be included in that guidance. 

4.3 One Halton ICP Board will review this guidance and act accordingly; a 
summary slide deck is available here.   

 

 
 

Page 92

https://www.england.nhs.uk/publication/integrated-care-systems-design-framework/
https://www.england.nhs.uk/publication/integrated-care-systems-design-framework/
https://www.cheshireandmerseysidepartnership.co.uk/news-and-publications/ics-design-framework/


REPORT TO: Health and Wellbeing Board

DATE: 7 July 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Director of Public Health.

SUBJECT: Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide members of the Board with a briefing on the 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA), including risks 
associated with it and proposed local governance.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:

i) A Board level sponsor for the PNA be nominated
ii) The financial risks associated with the PNA be logged 

through Halton Borough Council’s risk assessment and 
register process

iii) The Board note the establishment of a local steering 
group to oversee the PNA development process in line 
with the national regulations. This group will report back 
to the Board on the draft before the statutory 
consultation begins and make amends to the final 
version of the PNA 
[...]
easier to use and review. The amends reflect the need to continue 
to include the minimum dataset required for a PNA as set out in 
national guidance whilst recognising reduced capacity due to 
ongoing Covid-19 surveillance and activity.

A Cheshire and Merseyside group of local authority PNA leads, the 
NHS England pharmacy contracts team and representatives from 
the Local Pharmaceutical Committees have met to agree the 
common elements of the PNA, both content and information 
gathering exercises. This will avoid duplication of effort and enable 
easy sharing of information, especially in relation to the requirement 
to consider cross-border provision as part of the PNA. Amends to 
the framework have been agreed with this group.

The Health & Wellbeing Board is asked to nominate a board-level 
sponsor with responsibility for the PNA, with the management of the 
PNA being passed to the local steering group led by public health. 
For previous PNAs this has been the Director of Public Health. 

The steering group will oversee the operational development and 
consultation for the PNA, reporting report back to the Health & 
Wellbeing Board for approval at strategic stages of the process, in 
line with the regulations. 

It is important to ensure that all information within the PNA is 
accurate and up to date, and this can be achieved by ensuring that 
all relevant stakeholders are represented on the steering group. The 
membership includes:

 Public health teams, 
 NHS England area team, 
 Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
 Local pharmaceutical committee (LPC), 
 representation from the local community (Halton & St Helens 

CVA), 
 Healthwatch, 

Page 95



 an elected representative from the Health & Wellbeing Board.

There are several key points in the PNA development at which a 
report must be submitted to the Board:

 once the draft is completed this will be submitted to Board for 
approval to publish it for the statutory 60-day consultation 
period. 

 Following
[...]
d Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2022 in the context of the global COVID-19 pandemic
	2021 Update to the One Halton Health and Wellbeing Strategy 1.7 24.06.21 - final (002)

	5 Lilycross Care Centre
	6 Building Back Better - ensuring people get the right intervention, in the right place, at the right time'
	App 1 IC Frail Model HWBB 070721

	7 Domiciliary Care in Halton: Progress- Presentation
	HWBB 7.7.21 - Dom Care

	8 One Halton ICP Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - One Halton ICP Governance
	Appendix 2 - DRAFT One Halton ICP board TOR
	Appendix 3 - DRAFT One Halton ICP MoU
	Appendix 4 - One Halton Stakeholder Briefing

	9 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment
	10 Public Health response to COVID-19





Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 7 July 2021 at Bridge 
Suite, DCBL Stadium, Widnes

Present: Councillors J. Lowe, T. McInerney, Woolfall and Wright (Chair) 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors 

Absence declared on Council business: 

Action
HWB1 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2021 
having been circulated were signed as a correct record.

HWB2 PRESENTATION PUBLIC CONSULTATION OUTCOMES 
AROUND THE CREATION OF A 'HEALTH HUB' 
DELIVERING SOME OUTPATIENT HOSPITAL SERVICES 
FROM RUNCORN SHOPPING CITY - CARL MACKIE

The Board received a presentation from Lucy 
Gardner, Director of Strategy and Partnerships at 
Warrington and Halton Teaching Hospitals, which provided 
an update on the outcomes of the consultation exercise on 
the plan to utilise unused retail space in Runcorn Shopping 
City to deliver a number of clinical services. The plan had 
been developed by Warrington and Halton Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust in partnership with the 
Council and Liverpool City Region. It was noted that to date 
254 survey responses had been received and 51% of those 
had used one of the services that it was proposed could be 
provided within the retail space. 

It was anticipated that following the period of 
consultation, the services could begin to be provided in the 
retail space from October/November.

In addition the Board received an update on the 
breast service reconfiguration proposal to the Sir Captain 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



Tom Moore site at Halton Hospital. The consultation process 
would be completed on 8 July and the results would be 
shared with Board members.

On behalf of the Board the Chair thanked Lucy 
Gardner for her presentation.

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted.

HWB3 AMENDMENT TO THE ONE HALTON HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING STRATEGY 2017-2022 IN THE CONTEXT 
OF THE GLOBAL COVID-19 PANDEMIC

The Board considered a report which provided an 
update on the amendment to the One Halton Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2022, considering the impact of 
Covid-19 across the six priority areas and the health 
inequalities in the Borough. Key data and statistics had also 
been updated. A copy of the amended Strategy document 
had been previously circulated to the Board.

It was noted that the North West had seen higher 
rates of Covid-19 than England overall and had experienced 
restrictions over and above national measures as a result. 
People in more deprived groups were also most affected by 
control measures and restrictions and would bear the brunt 
of the economic impact of Covid-19 unless measures were 
in place to protect them. There had been a fall in income for 
younger workers and lower earners, with a rise in 
applications for Universal Credit and Jobseekers Allowance. 
Any economic downturn would lead to poorer health 
outcomes across the priority areas.

RESOLVED: That

1. The amended strategy be approved for publication 
and use; and

2. The Board considers the impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic in preparing the next Health and Wellbeing 
Board Strategy.

HWB4 LILYCROSS CARE CENTRE

The Board considered a report on the continued use 
of Lilycross Care Centre which was opened to patient 
admissions on 11 May 2020 as a response to the regional 
request for 300 extra community beds to support the 
anticipated surge of Covid patients at the beginning of the 
pandemic. The unit was opened to residents in all the 



boroughs of Cheshire and Merseyside but would primarily 
focus on the discharges from St Helens and Knowsley 
Hospitals and Warrington and Halton Hospitals, initially CQC 
registered as a residential home and subsequently 
increased its offer to allow patients requiring nursing 
support.

The report outlined the designate use of the Centre, 
the demand for the surge beds and the Covid designated 
beds, and the level of activity within the Centre during 
2020/21.

The Board was advised that the termination point for 
the 2020/21 contract with the provider was January with the 
minimum extension for 6 months which would cover the 
anticipated summer wave. However the CCG felt that the 
potential need for the continued additional bed base across 
the Mid Mersey region justified the potential financial risk 
and had committed to maintain the facility until March 2022. 
It was noted that given the current fall in the demand for 
Covid designated beds there was an opportunity to 
reconsider the ring fencing of the Covid 16 beds and these 
were now available for non Covid patients. 

RESOLVED: That

1. the Board note that the CCG has continued the 
contract with Lilycross Care Centre for 2021/22; and

2. the additional community beds available at Lilycross 
Care Centre support the hospital discharge 
programmes and provide the designated Covid beds 
for the borough.

HWB5 BUILDING BACK BETTER - ENSURING PEOPLE GET 
THE RIGHT INTERVENTION, IN THE RIGHT PLACE, AT 
THE RIGHT TIME'

The Board received a report which presented the new 
models of support, care, rehabilitation and treatment through 
the Better Care Fund following the Intermediate Care 
Reviews. In Halton the review had progressed, incorporating 
the work and learning from the pandemic and work 
undertaken from the frailty service. 

The report outlined the proposed reconfiguration 
2021/22 and beyond. The substantial work had been 
completed across partners to develop a new model of care 
and Appendix 1 set out the agreed pathway and background 
information. It was noted that:



 The main body of the Reablement Service remained 
unchanged;

 Oakmeadow remained at 19 Intermediate Care Beds 
in the new model and further work was required on 
transitional capacity in 2021/22 and beyond; and 

 The block purchase of 500 hours per week of 
domiciliary care to continue to assist system flow 
would remain for 2021/22 with a review in the autumn 
to determine 2022/23 and beyond.

RESOLVED: That the contents of the report and 
associated appendix.

HWB6 DOMICILIARY CARE IN HALTON: PROGRESS- 
PRESENTATION

The Board received a presentation from Damien 
Nolan, Divisional Manager – Urgent Care and John Regan, 
Director, Premier Care Limited regarding Domiciliary Care 
provision in Halton. The Board noted the background to the 
new contract arrangements, an overview of the 
Transforming Domiciliary Care Programme, details of the 
Pandemic Response and how Premier Care and the Council 
were continuing to work together to maintain the delivery of 
high quality services to the local population.

RESOLVED: That the Board note the contents of 
report and associated presentation. 

HWB7 ONE HALTON ICP RECOMMENDATIONS

The Board considered a report which provided an 
update in relation to the proposed arrangements for the One 
Halton Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) and sought 
approval to progress the next phase in the development of 
the place based approach to integrated health and care in 
Halton.

In March 2021 the Board delegated responsibility to 
the local authority Chief Executive to develop the One 
Halton Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) by engaging with 
One Halton Partners and Cheshire & Merseyside Health and 
Care Partnership (also referred to as ICS). 

In May 2021 an informal One Halton ICP Meeting 
was established on an interim basis to steer One Halton and 
its partners through a period of change until a formal Halton 
ICP Board could be established. Through the One Halton 
ICP meetings, a revised governance structure, Terms of 



Reference and Memorandum of Understanding had also 
been developed and copies of these were included in the 
report. 

The Board noted that whilst the foundations were 
already in place to progress One Halton to an ICP, work 
would continue to develop this further over the next 18 
months and a summary of the next steps was outlined.

RESOLVED: That

1. The report be noted;

2. The progress made by the Council, NHS Halton 
Clinicial Commissioning Group and provider partners 
in establishing a One Halton ICP is noted;

3. The new governance structure for One Halton is 
approved (Appendix 1);

4. The proposed Terms of Reference for the One Halton 
ICP Board were supported (Appendix 2);

5. The draft collaboration agreement/Memorandum of 
Understanding is supported (Appendix 3);

6. Responsibility for the development and 
implementation of a Halton Integrated Care 
Partnership is delegated to the One Halton ICP Board 
and the One Halton SRO; and

7. The One Halton Stakeholder Briefing is noted.

HWB8 PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT

The Board considered a report of the Director of 
Public Health, which provided a briefing on the 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA), including risks 
associated with it and proposed local governance. It was 
noted that the current 2018-21 PNA remained live and the 
next PNA must be published by 1 October 2022.

The report detailed the proposed arrangements for 
producing Halton’s next PNA. It was proposed to use the 
current framework developed across Merseyside to produce 
the next Halton PNA, with some minor amends. This would 
ensure that although each local authority PNA would be 
developed locally and differ according to the local area and 
population, it would be in the same format which would 
make it easier to use and review.



The Board was requested to nominate a board-level 
sponsor with responsibility for the PNA, with the 
management of the PNA being passed to the local steering 
group led by public health. The steering group would 
oversee the operational development and consultation for 
the PNA, reporting back to the Board for approval at 
strategic stages of the process, in line with regulations.

Once the draft PNA was completed this would be 
submitted to the Board for approval to publish it for the 
statutory 60-day consultation period. Following the 
consultation period, a response to each point that was fed 
back through the consultation process would be provided 
and any necessary amendments to the document would be 
made.

RESOLVED: That 

1. The Director of Public be nominated as the Board 
level sponsor for the PNA;

2. The financial risks associated with the PNA be logged 
through the Council’s risk assessment and register 
process; and

3. The establishment of a local steering group to 
oversee the PNA development process in line with 
national regulations. This group will report back to the 
Board on the draft before the statutory consultation 
begins and make amends to the final version of the 
PNA following the 60-day statutory consultation.

HWB9 PUBLIC HEALTH RESPONSE TO COVID-19

The Board was provided with an update on the Public 
Health response to Covid-19 Coronavirus.  

The presentation included the most recent Covid-19 
figures and data for Halton; how the Halton Outbreak 
Support Team were working to successfully identify and 
manage local outbreaks; and gave details of the most recent 
information on testing and vaccination for people in Halton.

In summary:

 Number of cases had increased in Halton over the 
last 2 weeks;

 Hospital admissions had also increased slightly but 
were not as high as the peak in January and 



February;
 Overall testing numbers had remained stable as we 

were delivering a more targeted pop-up offer;
 Over 90% of those aged 60 and over living in Halton 

have had both doses of the COVID-19 vaccine;
 There have been a total of 306 COVID-19 deaths in 

Halton residents since the start of the pandemic; and 
 An update on the work of the Halton’s Outbreak 

Support Team was provided. 

RESOLVED:  That the presentation be noted.

HWB10 PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 
PRESENTATION - EILEEN O'MEARA

The Board received a presentation from the Director 
of Public Health, on the Public Health Annual Report 
(PHAR) 2020/21 Each year a theme was chosen for the 
PHAR and for 2020/21 the Report focussed upon 
coronavirus. The report took a look back over the last year 
and reflected on the challenges the whole community faced 
highlighting the strength and resilience of people in Halton 
during these very difficult times. The report highlighted the 
joint working with NHS colleagues in Halton CCG. 
Bridgewater Community Healthcare Trust. Warrington and 
Halton Hospital Trust, St Helen’s and Knowsley Hospital 
Trust and in the community through Halton Voluntary Action 
and local pharmacies. It also acknowledged the work of 
Halton Staff, the support of elected members and made 
recommendations for the remainder of 2021.

RESOLVED: That the presentation be report.

Meeting ended at 3.55 p.m.


